GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1999

S	Simple
Resolution	
Adopted	

SENATE RESOLUTION 750*

Judiciary II Committee Substitute Adopted 4/6/99

Resolution Adopted 4/6/99

Sponsors:		
Referred to:		

1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15 16

April 5, 1999

A SENATE RESOLUTION HONORING THE TOWN OF LATTIMORE UPON ITS ONE HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY AND HONORING ITS FOUNDER, THE HONORABLE AUDLEY M. LATTIMORE.

Whereas, the Town of Lattimore in Cleveland County began as a village around 1886 and consisted of four houses located near the site of the crossing of two railroads, the CCC (Charleston, Cincinnati, and Chicago) which is now the Norfolk Southern Railway and the Carolina Central which is now part of the CSX system; and

Whereas, Representative Clyde R. Hoey, who later became Governor of North Carolina and served as a member of the United States Senate, introduced a bill to incorporate the Town of Lattimore; and

Whereas, the General Assembly incorporated the Town of Lattimore on February 13, 1899; and

Whereas, the Town of Lattimore is named for Audley M. Lattimore who was the Town's first postmaster and a veteran of the War Between the States; and

Whereas, the citizens of the Town of Lattimore have prepared a year-long celebration commemorating the Town's 100th anniversary; and

1	
2	
3	

Whereas, special anniversary events include a reenactment of the Town's first town council meeting, a daylong reunion of Lattimore School alumni, displays of memorabilia, and other historical programs; and

Section 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution

4

Whereas, Lattimore's 100th anniversary and Audley M. Lattimore's contributions to the development of the Town are worthy of celebration and should be

5 6

7

enjoyed and supported by all of North Carolina's citizens; Now, therefore, Be it resolved by the Senate:

8 9

Section 1. The Senate honors Audley M. Lattimore and joins Lattimore's citizens in celebrating the Town's 100th anniversary.

10

11

12

to the Mayor and Town Manager of the Town of Lattimore.

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Page 2

SENATE RESOLUTION 750* version Simple